Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2010

72 C F S G  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 0

2.	� APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

	 Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies

The effects of changes in accounting policies described above on the results of the current and prior year by line items

are as follows:

Year ended Year ended
31.12.2010 31.12.2009

HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in deficit on property revaluation — 600
Increase in depreciation of property and equipment — (207)
Decrease in amortisation of prepaid lease payments — 207

Decrease in loss for the year — 600

Increase in gain on revaluation of leasehold land and building 3,815 26,651
Increase in income tax relating to the gain on revaluation

of leasehold land and building (630) (4,397)

Increase in other comprehensive income 3,185 22,254

Increase in total comprehensive income 3,185 22,854

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2009

is as follows:

As at
31.12.2009
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
31.12.2009

(restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property and equipment 159,475 42,800 202,275
Prepaid lease payments 15,134 (15,134) —
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 34,003 (415) 33,588
Bank borrowings — amount due within one year (367,033) (19,828) (386,861)
Deferred tax liabilities (59,730) (4,397) (64,127)
Bank borrowings — amount due after one year (55,377) 19,828 (35,549)

Total effects on net assets (273,528) 22,854 (250,674)

Revaluation reserve — (22,254) (22,254)
Retained earnings (20,105) (600) (20,705)

Total effects on equity (20,105) (22,854) (42,959)

The above changes in accounting policies have no impact on the financial position of the Group as at 1 January 2009

and therefore no restated consolidated statement of financial position at that date is presented.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2010

73C F S G  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 0

2.	� APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

	 Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies (continued)

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the Group’s basic and diluted loss per share for the prior year